JOSEPHINE COUNTY PLANNING DIVISION - DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

. PERMIT
PARCEL: 37070000000901 NUMBER: PL-2025-00169
SITUS: 1834 WATERS CREEK RD ZONE: FC
3 RIVERS
ACRES: 323.1 g::SﬂI'CI;IOCLT SCHOOL
" DISTRICT
APPLICANT: IKE;JGSAND TRUST, LAVERN T (ET APPLICANT PHONE #: 541-218-2549
APPLICANT ADDRESS: 174 FAIRWAY DR
GRANTS PASS, OR 97527
OWNER: LAUGSAND TRUST, LAVERN T (ET AL)
OWNER ADDRESS: 174 FAIRWAY DR
GRANTS PASS, OR 97527
SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS
« Enterprise Zon
« Stream Name lass 1 Stream 50 ft setback required.

« Erosion Hazard - Plan in File __¥0 NA Reason:Sgz erow Tevems$
« Fire Hazard - Plan in File_}2 NA Reason:ggg 6&—6‘” 'feruv\s

EXISTING STRUCTURES PROPOSAL SETBACKS
Per Assessor Records: VACANT Forest Dwelling - SFD - 1,883 SQ FT 3 BDRM, 2 BATH  Front Setback: 30 ft.
w/ ATTACHED GARAGE Side Setback: 30 ft.

Rear Setback: 30 ft,
Stream Setback: 25 fi.
Height: 35 ft.

ADDITIONAL TERMS:
« It is the responsibility of the landowner to verify property lines and to maintain the minimum property line
setback requirement for the zone.
« Fire Safety Plan must be implemented prior to use. If Wildfire and Emergency Safety Standards Checklist
for Forest Zones is not submitted prior to expiration of Development Permit, permit is void.
- Building Safety Note: Erosion Control Plan must be implemented prior to issuing Certificate of Occupancy.
« The landowner shall ensure that Oregon Department of Environmental Quality construction best
management practices are in place to minimize runoff onto adjacent properties and waterways.
» Note: Septic System to be connected to authorized structures/uses only.
= Electrical service to be connected to authorized structures/uses only.

ALL DEVELOPMENT MUST COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DEQ CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES MANUAL,
WHICH IS AVAILABLE ONLINE. THIS DEVELOPMENT PERMIT DOCUMENTS AND IS AUTHORIZING THE USE OF THE ABOVE STATED STRUCTURE FOR LEGAL
LAND USE PURPOSES. IF THE ABOVE STANDARDS AND OR CONDITIONS GOVERNING THE PERMIT ARE NOT MET AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION OR AT
ANY TIME AFTER ISSUANCE OF THIS DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, THE DIRECTOR IS AUTHORIZED TO REVOKE THE PERMIT PURSUANT TO THE PROCEDURES
LISTED IN JCC 19.41.040.

OTHER PERMITS REQUIRED: *ACCESS PERMIT REQUIRED FROM COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT OR STATE HIGHWAY DIVISION. ALL STRUCTURES
APPROVED BY THIS PERMIT MUST ALSO BE AUTHORIZED BY SEPARATE PERMITS FROM THE DEPARTMENTS OF BUILDING SAFETY AND
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE TERMS O 1S PERMIT WILL RESULT IN REVOCATION. FALSIFICATION OF INFORMATION IS A

) //)VIO TION OF STATE LAW.

SIGNATURE: "74_/,/7/,5 M.>4=_. . DATE: c]/m;’/c?’)e?bf

CONTRACTOR NAME: LICENSE#: /

/ /
APPROVED: o 2\_ Mv,{./{ / DATE: S/Y. 2025

NOTE: AUTHORIZED USES MUST BE UNDERWAY WITH ALL REQ IRké PERMITS WITHIN 1 YEAR FROM DATE OF ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT.
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Josephine County, Oregon

Community Development — Planning Division
700 NW Dimmick, Suite C / Grants Pass, OR 97526

(541) 474-5421 / Fax (541) 474-5422
E-mail: planning@josephinecounty.gov

PLANNING APPLICATION FORM

Property Address: 1834 Waters Creek Road
Wilderville, Oregon 97543

Assessor’s Map & Tax Lot:
T37s ~R7w - - Tax Lot(s) 901
Tax Lot(s)

Zoning: FC

Size of Project: (# of Units, Lots, Dimensions, Sq. Ft., Etc.)
323.10 acres

Application/Permit Type: (Please Check All Applicable)

[0 Address Assignment
O New Address
[ Change of Address
[J Additional Address

[0 Annual Compliance Certificate (See Form A)

O Appeal (See Sec.19.33.040)

[0 Comp Plan/Zone Map Amendment (See Sec.19.46.030)

[ Conditional Use Application (Chapter. 19.45)

[] Determination of Nonconforming Use (See Sec.19.13.060)
[J Marijuana Prod. Site on RR (Attach License and
Premise Sketch)

[JAlteration/Expansion of Nonconforming Use/Structure
(See Div. 19.13.050)

[1 Final Plat (See Sec.19.56.030)

[0 Mass Gathering (See Sec. 19.43.B - Use Mass Gathering Form)

[ Partition (See Sec.19.52.040)

[ Planned Unit Development (See Sec.19.55.030)

[0 Pre-Application (See Chapter. 19.21)

O Property Line Adjustment or Vacation (See Sec.19.54.040)

[0 Replat (See Sec.19.53.040)

[ Riparian Landscape Plan (Attach Plan or Use Form B)

[ Site Plan Review (See Chapter 19.42)

[ Subdivision (See Sec.19.51.040)

[0 Text Amendment (See Sec.19.46.030)

[0 Variance (See Chapter.19.44)

[ Conditional Use Permit (Chapter. 19.92)
ﬁDevelopmcnt Permit (See Sec.19.41.020)
[0 Temporary Dwelling (See Chapter. 19.43)
[ Detached Living Space
[0 Medical Hardship
O Other:

Attachments:
[ (2) Folded Maps/Site/Tentative Plan to Scale
1) 8 1/2x 117 Site/Tentative/Plot Plan

I { Written Narrative/Response to Criteria

[ Statement of Intended Water Use

Revised 10/14/19

/asmtement of Understanding

Floor Plan/Elevations
B/Access Permit <
E/Em()f of Fire Protection
rosion Contro PI ire Saffg)P an
other: __ (YO0 LN/ = (A0 T0ryg) Sy
Descriptium of Req% bl% A %f‘bll)}ﬁp)é‘)ﬂb o

(Include name of project and proposed uses):

Property Owner: Vem Laugsand
Address: 174 FAIRWAY DR GRANTS PASS, OR 97527

Phone: 541-218-2549
Email:

Applicant: Vem Laugsand

Address: 174 FAIRWAY DR GRANTS PASS, OR §7527
Phone: 541-218-2548

Email:

Authorized Representative/ Surveyor or Engineer:
(If Different From Applicant) (If Applicable)

Address:
Phone:

Email:

CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the information on this
application is correct and that | own the property or the owner has
executed a Powerof Attorney aythorizing me to pursue this

applicatigr’ (atjaohed). 97/07 \5 /,?c)j%

:'IA /'IJ\..
(Si}rétuyéf Owi{ér or Attorney-in-Fact) Date

(Signature of Owner or Attorney-in-Fact) Date
(For Office Use) _ .
RECEIVED
L O N
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Josephine County, Oregon

Community Development - Planning Division
700 NW Dimmick, Suite C / Grants Pass, OR 97526
(541) 474-5421 / Fax (541) 474-5422

E-mail: planning@co.josephine.or.us

Chapter 19.76 Certification of Fire Protection Service

Name: Laog‘i&f\nd_ Trust

Assessor Map Number: .37-(Y7~00 =00 00030\

address: /&34 Waiers Cereel Rd

city \N{ ld@f‘\/; lle state. OR Zip code Q543
Phone Number: 541 21861 ]

Email: {\Ve) . ;o @ Hoted [« Covn

[ certify that the above property is being provided fire protection services by:

Rurzl tietes Fir

Fire district or Fire service provider

starting: 5/ [ 2_J/,,2 o025

Date

Fire Official Signature: ‘777,%07?’)44 Date: S// 2 202 S

Title: (1 MS(' DIy 5eﬁ/'(ae/

Rewised 12/4/19 Page 7
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Community Development

Planning Department

(541) 474-5421

700 NW Dimmick St. Suite C
Grants Pass, OR 97526

April 11, 2023

Mario Martinez Laugsand Trust, La Vern T (Et Al)
185 Fairway Dr 174 Fairway Dr

Grants Pass, OR 97527 Grants Pass, OR 97527

Re: Time Extension for Forest Dwelling

Legal: 37-07-00 TL 901
Situs: 1834 Waters Creek RD
Zone: Forest Commercial (FC)

You recently submitted a request for a time extension of a tentative plan for a Forest
Dwelling. The Director originally approved the decision on March 20, 2019. Per the
decision, the approval expires on March 20, 2023 (4 years from the date of approval).

ORDINANCE REVIEW

Section 19.65.070.G and 19.41.030.B of the Josephine County Code (JCC} allows for a
one-time 2 year extension of forest dwelling approvals.

The following is required to authorize a time extension under Section 19.41.030;

1.

The request is made by filing a request for an extension on forms provided by the
Planning Office, together with a pre-application fee; and

Finding: Staff finds that you have submitted the time extension application and fee.

The request is made before the original permit expires, or, if the request is made
after the original permit expires, “the extension(s) shall include the time between
expiration and extension so total pemit life does not exceed 6 years; and

Finding: Staff finds that the tentative Forest Dwelling application has expired but
the total permit life of 6 years has not elapsed as of time of application (exp.
03/20/2023).

No changes in applicable criteria-based state laws or rules or county land
development regulations have occurred since the date of original approval. The
Director may apply conditions to the extension as needed to implement changes

www.josephinecounty.gov



in standards of approval only, using the Ministerial Review Procedures as set forth
in Chapter 19.22.

Finding: Staff finds there have been no changes in criteria-based state laws or
rules applicable to this project.

4. In the event changes in applicable criteria-based laws, rules, or regulations occur,
a new application and application fee shall be required. The application shall be
processed using quasi-judicial review procedures per Section 19.22.040.
Finding: As mentioned above, staff finds no changes have occurred; a new
application is not required.

DECISION

The Community Development Director finds that your request meets the requirements

listed

above; therefore, your time extension request is hereby granted. Your new

expiration date is March 20, 2025, which is six years from the original approval. There
are no more time extensions available. NOTE: The applicant is subject to all conditions
of approval listed in the CDD decision. \

NOTES

1.

Prior to March 20, 2025, you must obtain an approved development permit for the
dwelling and/or must show substantial development.

The applicant is subject to all conditions of approval listed in the original decision
(see attached).

There are no additional extensions available for this application.

Please call me should you have any questions.

Veronica Brown, CFM

Associate Planner,

541-474-5109 ext. 2423

E-mail: vbrown@josephinecounty.gov

E-copy: Eric Heesacker, Public Works

Connie Roach, County Assessor
Peter Samarin, ODFW
Frank Wharregard, Building Safety



Josephine County, Oregon
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR’S DECISION

Forest Dwelling — Large Tract Test

SECTION 1. APPLICATION INFORMATION

1.1 Owner/Applicant: LaVern Laugsand
1.2 Representative: Bob Hart Consulting
1.3 Location: 1834 Waters Creek Road. Wilderville OR 97543

37-07-00.00 Tax Lot 901
1.4 Zoning; Forest Commercial (FC)
1.5 Description of Request: Placement of a single-family dwelling on the subject property with

access by BLM right-of-way agreement. A site map is attached
(Exhibit A).

1.6  Noticing Information: Pre-decision notice in conformance with the requirements of ORS
197.763 and Chapter 19.32 of the Josephine County Code (JCC) was
mailed on February 12, 2019. The comment period ended at 5 pm on
February 28. 2019. No comments were received prior to deadline.
The notice list is attached as Exhibit B.

1.7  Decision: APPROVAL with conditions. Based upon the Community
Development Director’s (hereafier “Director”) review of the
application and the evidence regarding the criteria as set forth in
Sections 2 and 4 below, the request is hereby approved, subject to the
specific conditions as set forth in Section 5 of this document.

SECTION 2. EVIDENCE

2.1 The evidence received both in favor and in opposition of the request is contained in the Director's
file, along with all other documentation and evidence received and reviewed as part of this action.
Other documentation may include aerial photographs, zoning maps, soil books, water studies,
resource maps and inventories, facility plans, reports or comments from other agencies, and other
like materials. These materials, in addition to the Director's file, are made a part of these findings
by reference.

SECTION 3. CAC NOTIFICATION AND RESPONSE

31 The property involved in this request is not located within the boundaries of a Citizens Advisory
Committee (CAC).
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SECTION 4. APPLICABLE REVIEW STANDARDS AND CRITERIA AND FINDINGS OF
FACT

4.1 Section 19.65.060 — General Criteria for New Dwellings

a. The proposed use will not force a significant change in, or significantly increase in the cost
of accepted farming or forest practices on agricultural or forest lands;

Finding: The dwelling will not force a significant change in or increase cost of farm or
Jorest practices because (1) there are no commercial farm activities occurring on adjacent
lands: (2) sufficient distance and terrain features between the home site and adjacent
properties exist that will minimize any conflict with forest management activities; and (3)
no comments were received from either of the two abutting properties which are receiving

special forestland assessment by the Josephine County Assessor s office.

b. The proposed use will not significantly increase fire hazard or significantly increase fire
suppression costs or significantly increase risks to fire suppression personnel;

Finding: The dwelling will not significanily increase fire hazard, fire suppression costs or
risks to fire suppression personnel because (1) the home site development will comply with
Chapter 19.76 fire safety standards, and (2) the home will be protected under a private fire
protection service contract.

4.2 Section 19.65.070.B — Standards and Critenia for New Dwellings (f.arge Tract Test)

a. The parcel complies with all applicable provisions of law and is sited on a tract that does
not include a dwelling.

Finding: The parcel is a separate. legal lot created in its present size and shape by
Partition Plar 2009-30. There is no dwelling on the parcel.

b. The tract consists of at least 160 contiguous acres, or 200 noncontiguous acres in one
ownership in the same county or contiguous counties.

Finding: The parcel consists of 323.10 contiguous acres.

Cu A deed restriction has been executed and recorded that complies with the requirements of
Section 19.65.070.F that encumbers all other lots or parcels that comprise the tract used to
meet the acreage test.

Finding: This requirement does not apply as only one lot is involved in the application.

43 Section [9.65.080 — Siting Standards

a The placement of the dwelling shall be located on the least productive, buildable portion
of the parcel taking into consideration terrain, adverse soil and land conditions, access.
vegetation, location and the size of the parcel.

Page 2



Finding: The home site will be located in an area which has been cleared, leveled and
widened for placement of the dwelling. The cleared home site appears to consist of slope
less than 15 percent. There are no granitic soils on the property.

The site map meets drawing requirements.

Finding: The site map (Exhibit 4) included in the application meets the drawing
requirements of this Section.

The dwelling is placed so that it will have the least impact on nearby or adjoining forest or
farm lands, and will ensure these impacts are minimized.

Finding: As indicated under item 4.1.a above, the home site is placed in a location to
minimize impacts 1o nearby forest or farm lands. The closest property line for a parcel
zoned as forest or farm land is approximately 1,000 feet away from the proposed home
site. There are trees on the perimeter of the property to provide screening and provide
natural huffer to minimize impacts to nearby forest and farm lands.

The dwelling is placed so that the amount of forest land used for site access roads, service
corridors and the dwelling and accessory structures are minimized.

Finding: The site access roads and service corridors are located, as is the home site, in a
cleared area which will require minimal improvements.

Risks associated with wildfire have been minimized through compliance with the Wildfire
Safety and Emergency Standards contained in Chapter 19.76.

Finding: The applicant has submitted a fire safety plan for the home site that meets the
standards of Chapter 19.76. The applicant will obtain a vulid contract with a fire
protection service provider, which is required prior to the issuance of any permits.

Applicant shall provide proof of a long term road access use permit or agreement.

Finding: The applicant has provided, and BLM has verified, proof of a long-term access
agreement.

Parcels over 10 acres require the owner to submit a stocking survey report to the assessor
and the assessor verifies the minimum stocking requirements have been met by the time
required by Department of Forestry rules.

Finding: The parcel is over 10 acres. the applicant shall comply with this requirement
prior to issuance of any permits.

Page 3



4.4

The landowner has signed and recorded a document that binds the landowner(s) and their
successors in interest by prohibiting them from pursuing a claim for relief or cause of action
alleging injury from farm or forest practices for which no claim or action is allowed under
ORS 30.936 or 30.937.

Finding: The applicani will submit a copy of signed. notarized and recorded Waiver of
Remonstrance Regarding Forest Uses as a condition of this approval prior to the issuance
of any permits.

Scction 69.220 - Density Limitations (Deer Winter Range)

a.

Fixed Study Area Test. A circle having an arca of 2 square miles (radius of 4.121.83 fccet)
shall be reasonably centered on the subject property. Existing authorized dwellings located
on deer winter range lands within the circle shall be counted. The number of counted
dwellings, in addition to the proposed dwelling, shall not exceed a density of 1 dwelling
per 40 acres [ratio of 0.025] when considering only the amount of deer winter range land.

Finding: The property is located within the Deer Winter Range area. The appiicant
provided the results of a Deer Winter Range test To verify, stuff also performed a fixed
studv area test ay folloyws: three homes (two existing and one proposed) are included in the
Deer Winter Range (two square miles, or 1,280 acres). Dividing the number of homes (3)
by the acreage (1.280) results in a cadeulation ratio of 0.002, well below the 0.025 ratio
threshold

SECTION 5. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Based on the evidence and the findings of tact entered herein. the Director hereby APPROVES a forest
dwelling on the above-described property, subject to performance of the following conditions:

3

wh

5.1

193

The dwelling. driveway. and fire safety measures must be sited on the property as reflected on the
attached plot plan map marked as Exhibit A. (Section 19.65.080. JCC)

A Development Permit ($300) must be issued as the final authorization for this approval (Section
19.22.040.C 4, ICC).

Prior to the issuance of a Development Permit. the applicant must:

a.

Submit a copy of the recorded Wuiver of Remonsirance Regarding Forest (ses to the
Planning Ofthice. (Section 19.65.080.L. JCC)

Submit either a stamped and signed statement by a registered civil engineer that the home
site presents no issues which would require an erosion control plan. and that the driveway
meets Chapter 19.76 requirements -or- a full erosion control plan, to include both home
site and driveway improvements. prepared by a registered civil engineer. (Sections
19.83.020.B and 19.83.030.B. JCC) Note: Applicant has provided a full erosion control
plan as part of the application.

Submit proof of an on-site well or a recorded shared well agreement. (Section
19.76.110.A.3, JCC)

Submit proot ot a valid fire protection service contract. (Section 16.76.060. JCC)
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€. Submit verification of stocking by the County Assessor’s office. (Section 19.65.080.D,
JCO)

5.4  Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy from the Josephine County Building Safety
Department, the owner shall demonstrate that the wildfire safety plan approved by this decision
has been fully implemented on the property. Documents shall include:

a. a completed Wildfire and Emergency Safety Standards Checklist for Forest Zones
(available on the Planning website under “Article 76 Forms™)

b. a letter from your fire protection service provider approving the driveway

c. a letter from the engineer of record indicating that the erosion control plan has been
installed and implemented on the property.

Completed and dated this 19" day of March 2019.

e

Mark Stevenson, CBO — Building Official and Community Development Director
by Nora Schwartz, Associate Planner

Attachments: Exhibit A - Site Plan Map
Exhibit B — Notice List

Important Note: According to Oregon law your dwelling approval is valid for a period of 4 years starting from the date of
approval shown above. You are entitled to obtain a one-time 2-year extension of the dwelling approval as long as a written
request for extension is received within 6 years of the initial approval date. While the permit is valid you must initiate
substantial residential development (see definition below). The safest way to do this is by obtaining a development permit for
the dwelling and complete construction before the original or extended time limit expires.

If you are not able to do this, then you must request a determination of substantial development. To do this, you will need to
file a Determination of Development application, together with a review fee, and meet this standard:

SUBSTANTIAL DEVELOPMENT: Actions taken by the permit holder which encompass mare than simple
site preparation and grading. When actual site and/or physical improvements that constitute a considerable
part of the whole project have been lawfully undertaken, such improvements must encompass more than
simple site preparation or surveying, and must include physical site, structure and/or facility development:

A. For individual home site approvals, substantial development shall mean:

l. A development permit as required by the land use approval has been issued; and

2. Evidence the following site improvements have been installed:
a. A septic system, or approved connection to a sewerage system provided for the
property; or,
b. A system of delivering an approved source of water supply to the property (i.e.,

well report and registration approved by the Oregon Water Resources
Department); verified for domestic use by a water quality report that confirms
standards for potable water are met.
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Nora Schwartz
—

From: Nora Schwartz
Sent: Wednesday, February 6, 2019 8:26 AM
To: Tolleson, Samuel’
Subject: Laugsand long-term access permit for new forest dwellings
Thanks, Sam. ¥’ll put this confirmation in each of these two files.
Nora
From: Tolleson, Samue! <stolleson@blim.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, February 5, 2019 8:25 AM
To: Nora Schwartz <NSchwartz@co.josephine.or.us>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Long-term access permit for new forest dwellings

EXTERNAL EMAIL: Please verify links by hovering over them!

Good Morning Nora,

Mr. Laugsand currently holds a Right-of-Way. Grant with the BLM for ingress/egress
access to his properties. This Right-of-Way Grant is serialized as OR 54146 and is
current and active. We are also in the process of approving a Right-of-Way Grant with
Pacificorp for the utility service lines to the parcels. That should be authorized this
month.

Regards,
Sam

On Mon, Feb 4, 2019 at 4:25 PM Nora Schwartz <NSchwartz co.josephine.or.us> wrote:

Hi Sam,

Thanks for reviewing this for me. My applicant (LaVern Laugsand) owns both properties
and is requesting to place a dwelling on each one. He has submitted the attached receipt as
proof that the access permit is in process. I've included a quick map of the properties, and
an excerpt from our Code which requires proof of the access.

RECEIVED

My questions include:




Veronica Brown

From:
Sent:
To:

Ce:
Subject:

Connie Roach

Monday, October 31, 2022 3:35 PM

Veronica Brown

‘rivervalleymario@hotmail.com’
37-07-00-00-000900-00 & 37-07-00-00-000901-00

This is to let you know that the property owner has supplied the Assessor’s Office with a stocking survey

Connie Roach

Josaphine County Assessor
500 NW 6™ St, Dept 3, Grants Pass, OR 97526

(541) 474-5260 | josephinecounty.gov

Office Hours
Service Window: 9:30 am — 4:00 pm Mon-Thurs (Friday by appointment)
Telephone: 8:00 am — 4:30 pm Mon-Fri

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email may contain information that is privileged, confidential or otherwise
exempt from disclosure under applicable lav:. If you are not the addressee or it appears from the context or
otherwise that you have received this email in error, advise me immediately by reply emall, keep the contents
confidential, and immediately delete the message and any attachments from your system.

RECEIVEL

1 JO CO - PLANNING
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0212512025 01:09 PM
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ety Pash, DIpo -
é-,-\ V} — Pa‘jg f 1, Rhiannon Henkels, County Clerk, certify that the withir:

i ducument was received and duly recorded in the official
é records of Josephine County.

WAIVER OF REMONSTRANCE
Regarding Forest Uses

i v y { — § " ] . / ¥ (Jr(-’-
Owner(s) ,_z Jedn ] } puadcrad Voual moved N prue Farna }\./q s f*-‘.wL. {J‘Wﬁ*ﬁe ain real property located in Josephine
County, Oregon. The address for the property is /Y24 (1 DeTess Creek (5 e , and the Assessor's legal descriptionis T__,
R%), Sea?/ - CO, Tax Lot (s) Cfi oi . A metes and bounds legal description is attached as Exhibit A.

Owner(s) have applied for a forest use on the property described above. As a condition of approval for this use, the Josephine County Code
(JCC) requires a written and recorded statement acknowledging the right of neighboring landowners to conduct forest operations on their
properties as authorized by the Oregon Forest Practices Act. In addition, the JCC provides that conflict between authorized forest practices
and residential uses will be resolved in favor of the forest practices. The JCC states:

The Forest Commercial [or Woodlot Resource] zone is intended to facilitate the right to conduct forest practices consistent
with the Forest Practices Act and to encourage and promote the development and conservation of natural resources.
Normal forest management, mining, or agricultural practices shall not be considered a nuisance condition in a Forest
Commercial [or Woodlot Resource] zone, provided that such actions are consistent with the standards of the Oregon
Forest Practices Act and do not extend beyond. the boundaries of the Forest Commercial [or Woodlot Resource] zone.
Nothing In this regulation is intended to interfere with normal forestry or agricultural practices that might result in
conditions such as noise, dust or odor. Residents of this zone must recognize that the intent of the zone is to protect
resource management activities and that in the event of a conflict between residential use and normal forestry or
agricultural practices, this Code will be interpreted in favor of the resource management practice. [Chapter 19.65.010 and
19.65.110]."

Also, ORS 215.293 requires landowners who obtain an approval for a single-family dwelling within a farm or forest zone to sign and record a
document that prohibits the landowners and their successors from pursiing a claim for relief or cause of action alleging injury from farming
or forest practices for which no action or claim is allowed under ORS 30.336 or 30.337 (actions for nuisance or trespass are prohibited unless
it results in damage to commercial agricultural products or death or serious physical injury).

Based upon the foregoing requirements, owners hereby acknowledge that the described forest use is subordinate to present and future forest,
farm and mining practices on neighboring lands as may be authorized pursuant to the Oregon Forest Practices Act. Further, owners waive, on
their behalf and on behalf of their successors in interest, the right to legally remonstrate, oppose or appeal authorized farm and forest
practices. Owners acknowledge these practices may involve the application of herbicides or fertilizers, including aerial or ground spraying,
road construction, changes in view, noise, dust, traffic and other impacts. This waiver, however, shall not prevent owners or their heirs,
assigns or purchasers from expressing personal views during land use or forest practices permit review proceedings regarding such
operations.

Owner(s): @(u Josephine County

!E--fl._{ ‘( vy “-T'/L(Le uc}. Qe (\1/-{-:;%5-,/ ﬁ" M‘%y

A . — : Community Development Déféctor
I’\ Lol G TR L cre e Goa C‘J. | i 8T

'!;7/.4 A.cq)c,/m L&{"'q,r Sornd Pf)ﬂ'

STAYE OF OREGON  }
County of Josephine }ss.

On thigR ) day of QVM Al a9 ,.2o_gﬁ,

appeared before me, a Notary public in bnd for the aforementioned state and county, and executed the

Iy winla

La
personally
regoing Waiver of Remonstrance

Regarding Forest Uses and acknowledged to me that it was freely and volyntarily done. .
TN OFFICIAL STAMP j (_i\\[) -M
) TAMI LYNN SMITH Notary P b%m on 'M(
\&P#7) NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON otary Fublic, State 0L ISEND. = g
i COMMISSION NO. 1053065 My commission expires: __[ ]~ 5
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 05, 2028 '




EXHIBIT “A”

Real property commonly known as 1834 Waters Creek Road, City of Wilderville, Josephine County,
Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

Parcel | of PARTITION PLAT No. 2009-30, located in the North Half of Section 6,
Township 37 South, Range 7 West of the Willamette Meridian, Josephine County,
Oregon.

Warranty Deed
Page 3 of 3

2021-010277



Fax: 541-474-5422 j

4 P Planning Office
' 510 NW 4" Street
re Grants Pass, Oregon 97526
541-474-5421

Email:
planning@co.josephine.or.us

Article 76
Certification of Fire Protection Service

Name: _ég‘%_%o/ ﬁvﬁ%

Assessor Map Number: 3 7 (07 —C0 ~C) — C&’O'?Ol

Address: /?{9 Z/ ‘//g,cwé% 4/‘5‘3 /é /M

City V/Af}/é/ j/,’/é state 0 7 Zip:codeM
Phone Number: 5%/~ /] %~ éé‘;?/

Email: fxu-&,q/%/k,ymﬂga@_wmﬂfﬂ Eor]

| certify that the above property is being provided fire protection services by:

Fire district or Fire service provider

Date

starting: [ ;2{/ Qp'l/ 1779—

Fire Officlal Signaturez/ééxzé V

Title: C a@-) fZVa)

RECEIVED

JO CO - PLANNING



STATE OF OREGON
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT
(us required by ORS 537,765) °

Instructlons for completing this report arc on the Inst page of this form,

WELL LD, # L 87094

START CARD # 189673

(1) LAND OWNER Well Number

Name_ VERN LAUGSAND

Address 2910 FOOTHILL BLVD

Cily GRANTSPASS State OR Zip 975286

() TYPEOF WORK ] New Well

[0 Deepening [ Alteratlon (repait/recondition) [ Abandonment [ Conversion
3) DRILL METHOD '

Rotary Air [ Rotary Mud [J Cable [ Auger [ Cable Mud
[T Other

(4) PROPOSED USE

4 Domestic - [0 Community [ Industrial [ Iigation
[ Theemal [ Injection [ Livestock [ Other
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION . Special Construction: D Yes BNO
Depth of Completed Weli 200 ft,"
Explosives used: [ Yes A No Type Amount
BORE HOLE SEAL
Dinmeter From To Materlal From To Sacks or Pounds
10 0 18 BENTONITE 0 18 8 SACKS
6 18 200 :
How was scal placed:  Method OaA OB [OJc Op Ok
& Other POURED
Beckfill placed from___ f. to ft, Material
Qravel placed from Moto__ . Sizeof gravel
(6) CASING/LINER
Dlameter From Te  Gauge Steel Plastic Welded Thrended
Casing: 6 42 18' .250 7] O v O
O o0 0O =
o 0O O C
O O 0O O
Liner: 4" 0 200" [.180 O ¥ 0 0
o O 4d O
Drive Shoc used [ Inside 4 Outside [ None
Final location of shoe(s) 18"
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
¥4 Perforations Method SAWN
[ Screens Type : Malenal
From To Slet  Number Dlumeter Tele/plpe Cnslng Liner
Size size
60 80 1/4X6 | 60 4" 4"
180 200 1/4X86 | 60 4" 4"

OOooonO
| OO0OKK]

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour

7 Pump [ Bailer A Air [0 Flowing Arlesxan
Ylcld gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time
1GPM 175’ 1HR
Temperature of water 55 Depth Arteslan Flow Found
Was a waler analysis done? {] Yes By whom -
Did any strala contain water not suitable for intended 1se? | Too little

[ sally [JMuddy [ Qdor [ Colored [] Other
Depth of strala:

(9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
County JOSEPHINE

Tax Lot 800 Lot

Township 37 s Range .7 w WM
Seclion 6 = NW 114 _SW 1/4
Lat L ! " or (degrees or decimal)
Long : ° ! "or (degrees or decimal)

Street Address of Well (or ncarest address) OFF WATERS C RK RD

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
46 0000

ft. below land surface, Dale 10/4/06

. below land surface, Date
Artesian pressure Ib. per square Inch  Date
(11) WATER'BEARING ZONES
Depth at which water was first found 78"
From To Estlmated Flow Rate  SWL
76 172 1 GPM 46
(12) WELL LOG Ground Elevation
Material From To SWL
BROWNCLAY; MEDIUM
GRAVEL {UNC} 0 _ |12
SHALE WITH CLAY (CON) 12 20
SHALEWITH QUARTZ 20 200

=

%
o o
fes] it
o
o
=

ICT-2

|

|

WATER RESUUHCES DEPT
§ALEM, cmpa‘o—JN 1

Completed _10/4/06

Dale Staried 10/4/06

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certlficatlon

! ceml‘y that the work 1 perfonned on the construction, decpening, alteration, or
abandonment of this welf is in compliance with Oregon waler supply wel)
construclion standards. Materials used and informalion reported abave are truc to
WWC Number 1659

the best of my knowledge and belief,
1e _10/4/06
ngned %’Q‘ﬂ i

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification

L sccept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or
abandonment work performed on this well during the construction dales reported
above. All work perforimed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water
supply well construction standards, This report is true lo the best of my knowledge
and belief,

Date _10/4/06

WWC Numbcr 675 ,l
Signed P)‘I{_: ﬂ; i ECEEVEF

ORIGINAL ~ WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

FIRST COPY - CONSTRUCTOR

SECOND COPY, - CUSTOMER 06/16/2004

JO CO - PLANNING
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SHARED WELL WATER AGREEMENT1 (Based on HUD Model, Updated by WSC)

This Agreement, made and entered into this 25rd day of February by and between 2, party of the first
part, hereinafter referred to as the "supplying party", and LaVern T Laugsand Trust & Norma Fran
Laugsand Trust, party of the second part, an approved United States of America, Rural Housing Services,
mortgagor, and hereinafter referred to as the "supplied party":

WITNESSETH:

THAT WHEREAS, the supplying party is rfg'W the owner of property known as 1802 Waters Creek Rd
(Parcel 1)2, located in the County of Josephine, State of Oregon, which property is more fully described
as follows, to wit:

and

WHEREAS, the supplied party is the owner of 1834 Waters Creek Rd (Parcel 2)2 , located in the County
of Josephine, State of Oregon, which propefty is more fully described as follows, to wit:

and

WHEREAS, the undersigned parties deem it necessary to provide a well system to service the parcels
described herein, and an Agreement has been reached relative to supplying water from the well and the
cost of supplying said water; and

WHEREAS, there is a well located upon 1802 Waters Creek Rd (Parcel 1)2 , together with water
distribution facilities, hereinafter referred to as "water distribution system", for the purpose of supplying
water to all properties connected to the said water distribution system; and

WHEREAS, it is the intention and purpose of the undersigned parties that the well and water distribution
system shall be used and operated to provide an adequate supply of water for each of the properties
connected thereto, for the domestic consumption of the occupants of said properties, and to assure the
continuous and satisfactory operation and maintenance of the well and water distribution system for the
benefit of the present and future owners, their heirs, successors and assigns of the properties connected
thereto; and

WHEREAS, the said well is deemed by the parties hereto to be of adequate capacity to supply a single
family dwelling on each of the parcels described herein with water from the well for all domestic uses of
a single family residing therein; and

WHEREAS, the United States of America, Rural Housing Services, will not finance or guarantee mortgage
loans covering the separate properties and improvements thereon unless proper assurance is given by
the parties as demonstrated by execution of this Agreement, that the water distribution system will have
a continuous and satisfactory operation in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the water from the well has undergone a water quality analysis from the State of Oregon
Health authority, or in the absence of local health department, results reported by a certified water
testing laboratory and has been determined to supply safe and potable water; and

ATV
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WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to enter this Agreement for the purpose of reducing to writing their
respective rights and obligations pertaining to said well and water distribution system.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants herein contained, it is agreed that the
well and water distribution system situated on

1802 Waters Creek Rd (Parcel 1) shall be used by the parties ta this Agreement, as well as by all future
owners and occupants of said parcels, upon the following terms and conditions:

1. That until this Agreement is terminated, as hereinafter provided, the parties hereto, their heirs,
successors and assigns, for the exclusive benefit of the respective parcels of real estate, and for
the exclusive use of the household residing thereon, are hereby granted the right in common
with the other parties to this Agreement, to draw water from the well located on

1802 Waters Creek Rd for ordinary domestic use excluding the right to draw water to fill swimming

pools and other large withdrawals of any type .

2. That the owners or residents of the dwellings located on 1834 Waters Creek Rd (Parcel 2)3 , as
of the date of this Agreement shall:

a.  Payorcause to be paid to the supplying party, an annual or quarterly fee for this use of the
well and water distribution system;

b.  Pay or cause to be paid promptly, a proporfionate share of all expenses for the operation and
maintenance of the well and water distribution system that may become necessary. Each respective
share shall be determined by dividing the amount of each expense by two, it being understood that
the supplying party and the supplied party shall pay an amount equal to one half5 of the total of
such necessary repair or replacement. Shared expenses include the cost of electricity for pumping,
repairs, and maintenance on said well and water distribution system.

3. That the cost of any removal or replacement of pre-existing site improvements on an
individual parcel necessary for system operation, maintenance, replacement, improvements,
inspection or testing, damaged as a result of repair of the well or water distribution system
maintenance will be borne by the owner of the affected parcel, except that costs to remove and
replace common boundary fencing or walls damaged as a result of repair shall be shared equally
between or among parties so damaged.

4. That each of the parties hereby agrees that they will promptly repair, maintain and replace all
water pipes or mains serving their respective dwellings.

5. That each of the parties hereby agrees to annual well water sampling and testing at a minimum
by a certified water testing laboratory and well inspection every five years at minimum by a licensed
well contractor as part of a regular maintenance plan.



RECEIvED

V
/

JO CO - PLANNING

6. That the consent of all parties to pay a proportionate share of costs shall be obtained prior to
embarking upon expenditures for system maintenance, replacement or improvement, except in
emergency situations. An arbitrator shall be chosen by the parties; shall be consulted in the event

the parties cannot agree regarding the said expenditures; and the arbitrator's decision shall be
definitive.

7. That the supplied party shall pay to the supplying party his proportionate share for the cost of
energy for the operation of the pumping equipment. This cost shall be determined by a separate
meter upon each dwelling and for each parcel.

8. Thatitis the agreement of the parties hereto that the payment for energy cost shail be made
not later than the 10" day of each succeeding month during the term of this Agreement. In the
event that any such payment remains unpaid for a period of 30 days, the supplying party may

terminate the supply of water to the supplied party until all arrearages in payment are received by
the supplying party.

9. Thatitis the agreement of the parties that they shall permit a third party to cure a default of
payment or other obligation and shall permit water distribution service to be reinstated upon such
curative action.

10. That each of the parties to this Agreement does hereby grant to the other, his heirs, successors
and assigns, such easements over, across and through the respective parcels as shall be reasonably
necessary for the construction of the well, maintenance of water pipes, pumping equipment, mains,
electrical wiring and conduit consistent with the purposes of this Agreement. These easements are
described below, to wit: (Describe easements, if any and cite Warranty Deed)

—

\ﬁ

—

——

11. That no party may install landscaping or improvements that will impair the use of said
easements.

12. That each party shall have the right to act to correct an emergency situation and shall have
access to the pertinent parcel in the absence of the other. An emergency situation shall be defined
as the failure of any shared portion of the system to deliver water upon demand.

13. That only those parcels of real estate hereinabove described, and the dwellings located
thereon shall be permitted to receive water from said well and pumping equipment; and each of the
parties hereto does hereby covenant and agree that he/she will not allow or permit other persons,

~
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other than household guests, to take, draw, use or receive water from the well, nor permit other
persons to connect to the pipes or mains serving his/her respective parcel.

14, Thatin the event the referenced well shall become contaminated and shall no longer supply
water suitable for domestic consumption or shal! no longer supply water adequate for the needs of
all relevant parties, or in the event that another source of water shall become available to the
respective parcels, then the rights and obligations of the parties created by this Agreement shall
cease and terminate in accordance with the terms and cénditions hereinafter described.

15.  That upon the availability of such other source of water, it is contemplated that a reasonable
time shall be allowed to effectuate the necessary connections to the new source.

16.  That the respective rights and obligations of the parties shall continue until the parties who
wish to terminate their participation in the Well Agreement have executed and filed a written
statement of termination at the Office of the Register of Deeds of the County of Josephine, State of
Oregon, and to the “supplying party”. Upon termination of participation in this Agreement, the
owner and occupant of each residence which is terminated from the Agreement shall have no
further right to the use of the well. The terminated parties shall disconnect their respective lateral
connection from said well system and shall have no further obligation to pay or collect for
maintenance and related expenses incurred thereafter. The costs of disconnection from the well and
water system shall be borne by the owner of the pertinent parcel.

17. That the undersigned parties shall permit well water sampling and testing by a responsible
authority at the request of an undersigned party, state or local authority, mortgagee, or the United
States of America, Rural Housing Services and the costs of such well tests are shared like any other
expense.

18. That the said well and this Agreement, if amended, shall serve no more than four single family
dwelling units or four parcels, notwithstanding the ability of the parties to make other amendments
to this Agreement. -

19. That the parties may amend this Agreement to assure equitable distribution of shared costs
and responsibilities; however, this Agreement may not be amended during the term of a Federally-
insured (direct) or guaranteed mortgage on any property served, except as provided herein, for the
purpose of adding to the prescribed number of parties.

20. That the term of this Agreement shall be perpetual, except as herein limited.
21. That the benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall constitute a covenant running with the
parcels of land herein described and shall be binding upon the heirs, successors in title and assigns

of the parties hereto.

22, Any dispute under this Agreement shall be required to be resolved by binding arbitration of
the parties hereto. If the parties cannot agree on an arbitrator, each party shall select one arbitrator
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and both arbitrators shall then select a third. The third arbitrator so selected shall arbitrate said
dispute. The arbitration shathbe governed by the rules of the American Arbitration Association then

R e By 7
IN TN@SH\S’HE&E[OF th parhes‘%avehere tusettheir J

i L‘an seal the day and year first

above written. Witness of our signatures this the day of vy r‘f_y , 20 Qv_%
OFFICIAL STAMP
County of Lorl Kay Boss

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
8- COMMISSION NO. 1037914
MY COMMISSIUN FXPIRI-S June 21, 2027

State of

) OYQ%\

Sworn and subscribed beforeme this d;a;fof 5 hvud fl/) ~OX>

(//'\ m,(_ W Notary Public
L’V

My commission expires: Tl{r\g a\) B.D?C/)
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EXHIBIT “A”

Real property commonly known as 1834 Waters Creek Road, City of Wilderville, Josephine County,
Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

Parcel | of PARTITION PLAT No. 2009-30, located in the North Half of Section 6,

Bownship 37 South, Range 7 West of the Willamette Meridian, Josephine County,
regoN.

Warranty Deed
Page 3 of 3

2021-010277
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EXHIBIT “A”

Real property commonly known as 1802 Waters Creek Road, City of Wilderville, Josephine County,
Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

Parcel 2 of PARTITION PLAT No. 2009-30, located in the North Half of

Section 6, Township 37 South, Range 7 West of the Willamette Meridian.
Josephine County, Oregon.

Warranty Deed
Page 2 of 2

2021-010264



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that |, NORMA FRAN LAUGSAND,
do hereby make, and constitute and appoint my husband, LA VERN T. LAUGSAND,
my agent and attorney in fact (hereinafter called "agent”) with power and authority:

1. MANAGEMENT: To take possession of, manage, administer, operate,
maintain, improve and control all of my properly, real and personal, to insure and keep the
same insured; and to pay any and all taxes, charges and assessments that may be levied
or imposed upon any thereof.

2. COLLECTIONS: To collect and receive any money, property, debts or claims
whatsoever, now or hereafter due, owing and payable or belonging to me; to forgive debts;
and to give receipts, acquittances or other sufficient discharges for any of the same.

.

3. SUPPORT: To make expenditures for my care, maintenance, support and
general welfare, and to distribute such sums as are necessary for the care, support and
maintenance of members of my immediate family who are dependent upon me for support.

4, INVESTMENTS: To retain any property which comes into the possession
of my agent in the form in which it was received; and to make investments and changes
of investments in such securities, including common and preferred stocks of corporations,
or other property, real or personal, as my agent may deem prudent.

5. DERBTS: To pay my debts and other obligations.

6. LITIGATION: To sue upon, defend, compromise, submit to arbitration or
adjust any controversies in which | may be interested; and to act in my name in any
complaints, proceedings or suits with all the powers | would possess if personally present
and under no legal disability.

7. ACQUISITION: To bargain for, buy and deal in property and goods of every
description.

8. DISPOSITION: To convey, grant, sell, mortigage, pledge, consign, lease,
hypothecate and in any and every manner deal in and with my property, both real and
personal.

9. BORROWING: To advance or loan my agent's own funds on my behalf; and
to borrow any sums of money on such terms and at such rate of interest as to my agent
may deem proper and to give security for the repayment of the same. BECEIVED

POWER OF ATTORNEY - 1
JO CO - PLANNING



10. AGREEMENTS: To make and deliver any deeds, conveyances, contracts,
covenants and other instruments, undertakings or agreements, either orally or in writing,
of whatever kind and nature, including the right to supply the legal description of any real
property involved in any of the foregoing documents, which my agent, in my agenft's
discretion, may deem to be for my best interests.

11. CHECKS AND NOTES: To sign, endorse, sell, discount, deliver and/or
deposit checks, drafts, notes and negotiable or nonnegotiable instruments, including any
payments to me drawn on the Treasury of the United States or the State of Oregon or any
other state or governmental entity, and to accept drafts.

12. VOTING: To appear and vote for me in person or by proxy at any corporate
or other meeting.

13. SAFE DEPOSIT BOX: To have access to any safe deposit box which has
been rented in my name, or in the name of myself and any other person or persons.

14. GOVERNMENT BENEFITS: To do and perform every act necessary or
desirable and to serve as representative payee with respect to rights and entitiements for
my benefit from Social Security, Medicare and military service.

15. STOCKS AND SECURITIES: To make investments and changes of
investment in such income bearing securities, including common and preferred stocks of
corporations, or other property, real or personal, as my agent in its discretion may deem
prudent, and to hold my securities in the name of its nominee or unregistered in such form
that transfer thereof may be effected by delivery.

16. WITHDRAWAL OF FUNDS: To withdraw any monies deposited with any
bank, mutual savings bank, credit union, savings and loan association, mutual fund, money
market account, investment advisor or broker in my name or in the name of myself and any
other person or persons and generally to do any business with any such financial
institution or agency on my behalf,

17. TRANSFERS TO TRUST: My agent is also specifically authorized to transfer
all or any part of my assets to a trust created by me, or to any revocable trust that | may
hereafter execute, or to any trust of which | am a beneficiary.

18. ALLOWING WITHDRAWALS FROM TRUST: To withdraw assets from my
revocable trust for my benefit, with my full prior consent to this exercise of my reserved
power to withdraw assets from the trust; if my spouse is my agent, then | authorize

withdrawals from the trust for my spouse’s benefit alone, and not for my benefit, without
breach of fiduciary duty and with my full prior consent.

RECEIVED
POWER OF ATTORNEY - 2
JO CO - PLANNING



19. GIFIS: To make gifts outright or in trust to or for the benefit of the natural
objects of my bounty and charitable organizations, in such amounts, at such times, and
upon such terms as my agent deems appropriate, provided that my agent may make only
such gifts as are consistent with my income and wealth and as I might have been expected
to make.

20. TAXRETURNS: To sign and file on my behalf all city, county, state, federal
and other governmental or quasi-governmental tax returns or reports, including income,
gift, sales, business, and property tax retums or reports of every kind whatsoever; to
execute waivers, extension agreements, settlement agreements and closing agreements
with respect to those retums and to appear for me, in person or by attorney, and represent
me before the United States Treasury Department or the Oregon Department of Revenue
or the taxing authority of any other state or governmental entity.

21. SUBSTITUTION AND DELEGATION: To appoint and subsiitute for my

agent any agents, nominees or attomneys to exercise any or all of the powers herein and
to revoke their authority at pleasure.

GENERAL AUTHORITY. | authorize my agent for me and in my name
generally to do and perform all and every act and thing whatsoever requisite, desirable or
necessary to be done in the premises, to conduct, manage and conirol all my business and
my property, wheresoever situated and whether now owned or hereafter acquired, as my
agent may deem for my best interests, and to execute and acknowledge any and all
instruments necessary or proper to carry out the foregoing powers, hereby releasing and
saving harmless all third persons from responsibility for the acts and omissions of my
agent and empowering my agent to indemnify all such persons against loss, expense and
liability.

THIRD PARTY RELIANCE. Third persons may conclusively rely upon the
continued validity of this Power of Attorney until receiving actual knowledge of its
revocation.

DURABILITY. | expressly declare that | am familiar with the provisions of
ORS 127.005 (attached hereto) and that the powers of my agent herein described shall
be exercisable by my agent on my behalf notwithstanding that | may become legally
disabled or incompetent.

GOVERNING LAW. All questions pertaining to validity, interpretation and
administration of this power shall be determined in accordance with the laws of Q}[%g_gr\h;

POWER OF ATTORNEY - 3 JO CO - PLANNING



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand this [ f day of
t; Risan -, 1997

7
f’d Sl gz Ao Xﬂ.’,
NORMA FRAN LAUGSAND
STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of Josephine )

Onthis _/{ dayof QW«E , 1997, personally appeared the above named

NORMA FRAN LAUGSANIY and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her
voluntary act and deed.

BEFORE ME:

=5 Notary Public for még{ d
% My Commission Expires: D= [7-200]

RECEIVEL
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Community Development - Planning Division
700 NW Dimmick, Suite C
Grants Pass, OR 97526 Receipt Number: PL25-00176

JﬁEPﬁiNE

(541) 474-5421
planning@josephinecounty.gov

Payer/Payee: LAUGSAND TRUST,LAVERNT (ET AL) Cashier: Tami Smith Date: 02/25/2025
174 FAIRWAY DR
GRANTS PASS OR 97527

Primary Parcel: 3707000000090 Project Description: SFD

PL-2025-00169 DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 1834 WATERS CREEK RD

Fee Description Fee Amount Amount Paid Fee Balance
PL-Development Permit (SFD, to include remodels & addition) $392.00 $392.00 $0.00
$392.00 $392.00 $0.00
Payment Method Reference Payment Amount
Number
CHECK 8239 $392.00
Total Paid: $392.00

Printed 02/25/2025 13:44:00 by Tami Smith Page 1 of 1
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Certificate of Satisfactory Completion
Installation Permit - Residential - New
463-24-000380-PRMT

Josephine Onsite Septic Program

700 NW Dimmick Street

Suite A

Grants Pass, OR 97526

541-474-5444

Fax: 541-474-5422

onsiteseptic@josephinecounty.gov
Website: josephine.or.us

Date Certificate Issued: 02/13/2025
Work Description:

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Applicant: Logan Dean Primary Contractor: Diversified Construction, LLC
Address: 1619 Jenkins Ave Installer License: 39477
Grants Pass, OR OR 97527 Address: 1619 Jenkins Ave
Phone: 5416606577 Grants Pass OR 97527
Email: diversifiedconstructionlic@outlook.co Phone: 5416606577 .
m Email: diversifiedconstructionllc@outlook.com
Contractor: Diversified Construction, LLC
DEQ Installer/Maintenance Provider: M544
Address: 1619 Jenkins Ave
Grants Pass OR 97527
Phone: (541) 660-6577
Owner: LAUGSAND TRUST, LAVERN T (ET Property Address: 1834 Waters Creek Rd, Wilderville,
AL) OR 97543
Address: 174 FAIRWAY DR
GRANTS PASS OR 97527
Parcel: 3707000000090100 - Primary Township: 37 Range: 07 Section: 0
Lot Size: 323.10 Water Supply: Other - N/A
Zoning: N/A City/County/UGB: N/A
Land Use Approval: N/A
Category of Construction: Residential
Existing Proposed
Use of Structure: N/A Residential House
Number of Bedrooms: 3 2
System Specifications
Type: Standard
Max Peak Design Flow: 450 gpd. Proposed Flow: 450 gpd.
Min Septic Tank Volume: 4 gal. Min Dosing Tank Volume: N/A
Drain Field Specifications
Drain Field Type: Standard  System Distribution Type: Serial
Drainfield Sizing: N/A  Distribution Method: Serial
Media Type: EZ FLOW 1201-P  Media Depth: N/A
Trench Length: 300 linear ft.  Rock Above Pipe: N/A
Max Depth: 30in.  Undisturbed Soil BetweenTrenches: 8 ft.
Min Depth: 24in.  Capping Fills-Min Depth of Fill Material: N/A
Special Requirements
Groundwater Type: Not Applicable  Groundwater Depth: N/A
Pump to Drainfield Required: No  Filter Fabric on Top of Drain Media: Yes

2/13/25:12:48:22PM

ONS_OnsiteCSC_pr



Septic Permit 463-24-000380-PRMT Page 2 of 3

Date Certificate Issued: 02/13/2025
Work Description: STANDARD CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Conditions of Approval

¢ A final inspection request and notice (FIRN) form including a detailed and accurate as-built plan of the
constructed system and a list of all materials used in the construction of the system must be completed and
submitted prior to requesting a final inspection.

e The system must be installed by the property owner or a licensed sewage disposal business (installer).

¢ Vehicular traffic and livestock must be restricted from the system area.

o All roof drains must be directed away from the system

o All tanks must be tested for watertightness and have a water-tight riser to the ground surface. Twenty- inch
minimum diameter if less than 36-in deep. Thirty-inch minimum diameter if greater than 36-in deep. Maintain
access to septic tank for pumping and service.

¢ Meet all required setbacks

e The system must be installed in the area approved during the site evaluation and in accordance with the
construction plan approved by the agent, including any changes made by the agent.

o All work is to conform to OAR 340, Division 71 and 73. Make no changes in system location or
specifications without approval by the agent.

o For product approval information and manufacturer installation requirements see DEQ website at:
http://www.oregon.gov/deq/Residential/Pages/Onsite.aspx

 Install the pump and system components in accordance with the approved pump curve and specifications.
¢ An anti-buoyancy device is required for the septic tank(s) and must be installed as per the manufacturer
installation guidelines.

« A minimum 18-gauge, green-jacketed tracer wire or green color-coded metallic tape must be placed on top
of the effluent sewer or pressure transport pipe from tank to drainfield.

o Effluent filter required at tank outlet.

o Header pipe from Distribution or Drop Box must be minimum 4-ft length, level, and bedded.

o Each drainfield trench must be level within a tolerance of plus or minus 1-inch.

e Maximum length of an individual trench is 150-feet.

o Serial distribution, each trench bottom to be level and on contour. Use Drop box(es).

Installation of this onsite wastewater treatment system has been determined to comply with the applicable requirements in
Oregon Administrative Rules Chapter 340, Divisions 071 and 073 and the Conditions of Approval above.

1. In accordance with Oregon Revised Statute 454,665, this Certificate of Satisfactory Completion is issued as evidence of
satisfactory completion of an onsite wastewater treatment system at the location identified above.

2. Issuance of this Certificate does not constitute a warranty or guarantee that this onsite wastewater treatment system will
function indefinitely without failure. Conditions imposed as permit requirements continue for the life of the system.

3. The area of the initial and the identified replacement area must not be subjected to activity that is likely to adversely affect
the soil or the functioning of the system. Such activities may include, but are not limited to, vehicular traffic, livestock,
covering the area with asphalt or concrete, filling, cutting, or other soil modification activities.

4. This onsite wastewater treatment system that be connected to the facility referenced herein within 5 years of the issuance
of this Certificate of Satisfactory Completion (CSC) or rules for authorization notices, alteration permits, or
construction-installation permits as outlined in OAR 340-071-0160, 340-071-0205, or 340-071-0210 apply, including payment
of an additional fee.

5. This system must operate in compliance with OAR Chapter 340, Division 071 and must not create a public health hazard
or pollute public waters.

6. Unless otherwise required by the agent, the system installer must backfill (cover) this system within 10 days after the
issuance of this Certificate of Satisfactory Completion.

Certificate of Satisfactory Completion

2/13/25:12:48:22PM ONS_OnsiteCSC_pr



Septic Permit 463-24-000380-PRMT Page 3 of 3

Date Certificate Issued: 02/13/2025
Work Description: STANDARD CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

System Inspection: No Operation of Law - 7 Days Notice: No Pre-Cover Inspection Waived Per 340-071: Yes
Comments: PHOTOS SUBMITTED

Issued By:  joshua Daley, Environmental Specialist Effective Date: 02/13/2025

Joshua Daley

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG...IT'S THE LAW

ATTENTION:Oregon law requires you to follow rules adopted by the Oregon Utility Notification Center. Those rules are set forth by Oregon Administration Rules. You may obtain
copies of the rules by calling the center. (Note: The telephone number for the Oregon Utility Notification Center is 1-800-332-2344.)

2/13/25:12:48:22PM ONS_OnsiteCSC_pr



For Official Use Only/Date Recetved:

Final Inspection Request and Notice - Septic ID: 463-24-000380-PRMT

Pursuant to the requirements within ORS 454.665, OAR 340-071-0170 and OAR 340-071-0175, the system installer and/or the
permittee must notify the Department of Environmental Quality (or its authorized Agent) when the construction, alteration or repair
of a system for which a permit was issued is completed and prior to backfilling or covering the installation. The Department (or
Agent) has 7 days to perform an inspection of the completed construction/installation following the official notice date, unless the
Department (or Agent) elects to waive the inspection and authorizes the system to be backfilled. Receipt and acceptance of this
completed form by the Department (or Agent) establishes the official notice date of your request for the pre-cover inspection.

Faxed copics are acceptable for inspection request purposes only. Originals must be received before a Certificate of Satisfactory
Completion is issued. Please complete sections 1 through 4 on the form and return it to the office that issued the permit. Forms that
are determined to be incomplete will be returned.

SECTION 1: Owner/Permittee Information: Twnshp: 37 Range: 07 Sect: 0
Name: LAUGSAND TRUST, LA VERN T (ET AL) Lot:

Property 1834 WATERS CREEK RD, WILDERVILLE, OR 97543
Address;

SECTION 2: System Component Specifications:

Sustam Tana: Water tight
A. Tanks/Pumps ystem lype: verification*

Tanks(1) "«a’wt:slr.lrrws:lIr | \Lge.\ Compartments: ] Manufacturer: I _Fi L""mhﬁr Cm_ 10 6o lee:‘qu[ts{-
Tanks(2) |Volume: Compartments: Manufacturer; it lﬁala:

—== =1

Pumpl(s) [HP: IMudeuManur. Float(s)Type(1): Model/Manuf.

B. Piping
Effluent Sewer (tank to drainfield)

Pressure Transport Pipe

C. Secondary Treatment Unit:
Sand Filter*

Underdrain pipe
Manifold piping ASTM#/Other:
Internal Pump [HP:  |Model/Manufacturer
Floats(1) : Model/Manufacturer
Floats(2) [Type: Model/Manufacturer

Certified Maint. |Provider Name:

Operation and Maint. [Contract Received? m

D. Drainfield Media
Type [Grml,Pbanrnlt&rnflM‘?] Z Elow’

Distribution Box

Drop Box
Distribution Pipe

Comment

*All Tanks(s) were tesled for waler-tighiness after installation and passed in accordance with OAR 340-073-0025(3)
**Attach sieve analysis for Underdrain Media and Filter Sand

Application ID: 463-24-000380-PRMT, Owner Name:LAUGSAND TRUST, LA VERN T (ET AL)




SECTION 3 - As Built Plan

AS-BUILT PLAN OF THE CONSTRUCTED SYSTEM. Indicate the direction of NORTH. Show locations of all wells within 200 fest of the
system. Show system setback distances from property lines, slructures, walls, streams, elc.
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| certify that the Information provided on both pages of this document is correct and that the construction of this system was in accordance with
the permit and the rules regulating the construction of onsite wastewater treatment systems (OAR Chapter 340, Divisions 71 and 73).




1834 Water Creek Road Job Site Pictures
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Leach Line #1 - 50 Feet













Leach Line # 2 - 60 Feet
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Leach Line #3 - 70 Feet






















+—
[}
()
L
o
™~
|
<t
T+
(]
£
-
e
O
@®©
[}
—













Leach Line #5 - 50 Feet










Josephine Onsite Septic Program
700 NW Dimmick Street

Suite A

Grants Pass, OR 97526
541-474-5444

Fax: 541-474-5422
onsiteseptic@josephinecounty.gov
Website: josephine.or.us

Expiration date: 1/21/26

m
JOSEPHINE
\ZINTY/

Septic Permit

Installation Permit - Residential - New
463-24-000380-PRMT

Date issued: 1/21/25

Work description: STANDARD CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Applicant: Logan Dean Primary contractor: Diversified Construction, LLC
Address: 1619 Jenkins Ave Installer License: 39477
Grants Pass, OR OR 97527 Address: 1619 Jenkins Ave
Phone: 5416606577 Grants Pass OR 97527
Email: diversifiedconstructionlic@outlook.co Phone: 5416606577 _
m Email: diversifiedconstructionllc@outlook.com

Contractor: Diversified Construction, LLC
DEQ Installer/Maintenance Provider: M544

Address: 1619 Jenkins Ave
Grants Pass OR 97527

Phone: (541) 660-6577
Business License:  N/A
Owner: LAUGSAND TRUST, LAVERN T (ET Property address: 1834 Waters Creek Rd, Wilderville, OR

AL) 97543
Address: 174 FAIRWAY DR
GRANTS PASS OR 97527

Parcel: 3707000000090100 - Primary Township: 37 Range: 07 Section: 0
Lot size: 323.10 Water supply: Other - N/A
Zoning: N/A City/County/UGB: N/A
Land use approval: N/A County: N/A
Accessory Dwelling Unit: No
Action: New Type of application: Construction Permit - Residential
System failing: N/A Septic tank last pumped: N/A
Comments: N/A
Category of construction: Residential

Existing Proposed
Use of structure: N/A Residential House
Number of bedrooms: 3 2
System Specifications
Type: Standard ATT description: N/A
Max peak design flow: 450 gpd. Proposed flow: 450 gpd.
Min septic tank volume: 4 gal. Min dosing tank volume: N/A
Drain Field Specifications
Drain field type: Standard System distribution Ttpe: Serial
Drainfield sizing: N/A Distribution method: Serial
Media type: Other - Indicate Product/Manufacturer Media depth: N/A

Media type description:

EZ FLOW 1201-P

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG...IT'S THE LAW

ATTENTION:Oregon law requires you to follow rules adopted by the Oregon Utility Notification Center. Those rules are set forth by Oregon
Administration Rules. You may obtain copies of the rules by calling the center. (Note: The telephone number for the Oregon Utility
Notification Center is 1-800-332-2344.)

1/21/25: 3:20:45PM

ONS_OnsitePermit_pr



Onsite Permit 463-24-000380-PRMT

Page 2 of 3

Date issued: 1/21/25
Work description: STANDARD CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Expiration date: 1/21/26

Trench length: 300 linear ft. Rock above pipe: N/A
Max depth: 30in. Undisturbed soil between trenches: 8 ft.
Min depth: 24 in. Capping fills-min depth of fill material: N/A
Special Requirements

Stake out required: No

Groundwater type: Not Applicable Groundwater depth: N/A
Pump to drainfield reqd: N/A Filter fabric on top of drain media: Yes

Conditions of approval:

¢ A final inspection request and notice (FIRN) form including a detailed and accurate as-built
plan of the constructed system and a list of all materials used in the construction of the system
must be completed and submitted prior to requesting a final inspection.

e The system must be installed by the property owner or a licensed sewage disposal business
(installer).

¢ Vehicular traffic and livestock must be restricted from the system area.

o All roof drains must be directed away from the system

¢ All tanks must be tested for watertightness and have a water-tight riser to the ground surface.
Twenty- inch minimum diameter if less than 36-in deep. Thirty-inch minimum diameter if greater
than 36-in deep. Maintain access to septic tank for pumping and service.

¢ Meet all required setbacks

e The system must be installed in the area approved during the site evaluation and in
accordance with the construction plan approved by the agent, including any changes made by
the agent.

o All work is to conform to OAR 340, Division 71 and 73. Make no changes in system location
or specifications without approval by the agent.

¢ For product approval information and manufacturer installation requirements see DEQ
website at: http://www.oregon.gov/deq/Residential/Pages/Onsite.aspx

¢ Install the pump and system components in accordance with the approved pump curve and
specifications.

¢ An anti-buoyancy device is required for the septic tank(s) and must be installed as per the
manufacturer installation guidelines.

« A minimum 18-gauge, green-jacketed tracer wire or green color-coded metallic tape must be
placed on top of the effluent sewer or pressure transport pipe from tank to drainfield.

o Effluent filter required at tank outlet.

Header pipe from Distribution or Drop Box must be minimum 4-ft length, level, and bedded.
Each drainfield trench must be level within a tolerance of plus or minus 1-inch.

Maximum length of an individual trench is 150-feet.

Serial distribution, each trench bottom to be level and on contour. Use Drop box(es).

1/21/25: 3:20:45PM

ONS_OnsitePermit_pr



Onsite Permit 463-24-000380-PRMT

Page 3 of 3

Date issued: 1/21/25
Work description: STANDARD CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Expiration date: 1/21/26

This Construction-Installation Permit authorizes the property owner to construct an onsite wastewater system
specified above.

Rules, Approved Material Listing; and Database of Licensed Installers can be accessed at:
http://www.deq.state.or.us/wg/onsite/onsite.htm

General Conditions And Requirements For All Permits: Onsite Construction-Installation Permits are valid for
one year from the date of issuance. The expiration date is noted on this permit. Renewal of a permit may be
granted if an application for permit renewal is received before the permit expiration date. Reinstatement of a
permit may be granted if an application for permit reinstatement Is received within one year after the permit
expiration date. Transfer of a permit from the permittee to another person may be granted if an application for
permit transfer is received before the permit expiration date and no other changes to the permit are necessary.

Installation Requirements: The drainfield must be installed in undisturbed native soil. No alterations of the
natural site conditions such as soil removal or filling, or slope/topography alterations within the approval areas
for both the initial and replacement systems are allowed, unless otherwise authorized by the Agent. Do not
install system when soil moisture, high groundwater, adverse weather, or other conditions that could affect the
quality of installation or reliability of the system are present. If such conditions are present and there is a need
for sewage disposal at the site, the septic tank can be utilized as a temporary holding tank as outlined in
340-071-0160(9).

Inspection Requirements: The system installer and/or the permit holder must notify the permitting Agent when
the construction, alteration, or repair of a system for which a permit was issued is completed (except for the
backfilling or covering of the installation). The permitting agent has 7 days to perform an inspection of the
completed construction after the official notice date, unless the permitting agent elects to waive the inspection
and authorizes the system to be backfilled earlier. Receipt and acceptance of a completed Final Inspection
Request and Notice form by the permitting agent establishes the official notice date of your request for the final
inspection. Faxed copies are acceptable for inspection request purposes only. Originals must be received
before a Certificate of Satisfactory Completion can be issued.

System Backfill Requirements: The system is to be backfilled or covered as follows: * Only after the permitting
agent has approved the construction installation, * or the inspection has been waived * or the Certificate of
Satisfactory Completion (CSC) has been issued by operation of law (where the inspection has not been
conducted within 7 days of notification of completed installation).

Unless otherwise required, it is the system installer's responsibility to backfill the system within 10 days after
inspection and issuance of the CSC. Backfill must be carefully placed to prevent damage to the system. The
backfill must be free of large stones, frozen clumps of earth, masonry, stumps, waste construction materials,
or other materials that could damage the system. Be sure that the untreated building paper, filter fabric, or
other material approved by the agent is completely covering all drain media where required prior to backfill.
The system can be connected to and placed into service once it has been properly backfilled and the CSC has
been issued.

Initial and Replacement Areas — Protection: The installed subsurface absorption field and designated
replacement areas must be protected and kept free of development such as roadways, covering with asphalt
or concrete, filling, cutting, or other soil modifications.

Joshua Daley Environmental Specialist

1/121/25

1/21/25: 3:20:45PM
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mlFILTRATO R’ CM-1060

Features & Benefits
» Strong compression molded polypropylene construction

« Lightweight plastic construction and inboard lifting lugs allow
for easy delivery and handling

* Integral heavy-duty green lids that interconnect with EZsnap
risers and pipe riser solutions

 Structurally reinforced access ports eliminate distortion during
installation and pump-outs

» Reinforced structural ribbing and fiberglass bulkheads offer
additional strength

+ Can be installed with 6” to 48” (152 to 1,219 mm) of cover
» Can be pumped dry during pump-outs

« Suitable for use as a septic tank, pump tank, or rainwater (non-
potable) tank

» No special water filling requirements are necessary

» The tank may be backfilled with suitable native soil. See
installation instructions for guidance.

The Infiltrator CM-1060 is a lightweight, strong and durable septic tank. This watertight tank design is offered
with Infiltrator’s line of custom-fit risers and heavy-duty lids. Infiltrator compression molded tanks provide a
revolutionary improvement in thermoplastic septic tank design, offering exceptional long-term strength and
watertightness.

Partition baffle wall

TANK CUTAWAY

Infiltrator
EZsnap Riser
System

HEAVY DUTY LID CUTAWAY

Reinforced 24” structural
access port

Structural bulkheads

MID-SEAM CUTAWAY
Reinforced water tight /\
mid-seam gasketed

connection INFILTRATOR

water technologies



CM-1060 General Specifications and lllustrations

LIFTING LUG
LIFTING STRAP (4 TOTAL)
(TYPICAL)

RISER CONNECTION
The CM-1060 is a compression molded two-piece mid- e
seam thermoplastic tank. The CM-1060 compression R i TR T e T
molded design allows for a mid-seam joint that has

precise dimensions for accepting an engineered EPDM

gasket. Infiltrator’s gasket design utilizes technology from

61.7
the water industry to deliver proven means of maintaining EX&}EZRBT'%R
a watertight seal. The two-piece design is permanently
fastened using a system of molded-in alignment dowels
and locking seam clips. The CM-1060 is assembled and
sold through a network of certified Infiltrator distributors.

134.2 [3,409] EXTERIOR LENGTH
TOP VIEW
Must be backfilled and installed in
accordance with the Infiltrator IM- and @41102]
CM-Series Septic Tank General B OB T — et [ WASTIREEEORRE oo
Installation Instructions. For shallow L

ground water conditions reference
the Infiltrator IM- and CM-Series Tank
Buoyancy Control Guidance.

PER (ﬁODE H
1

[1,118] =— FIBERGLASS
LIQUID SUPPORT
FIBERGLASS —= [ DEPTH (TYPICAL)

SUPPORT WITH BAFFLE
(TYPICAL) WALL WHERE

Please visit www.infiltratorwater.com
S C AN M E or scan QR code for the latest
information.

Working Capacity 1,111 gal (4,207 L)
Total Capacity 1,309 gal (4,956 L) OUTLET
Airspace 17.8%
Length 134.2” (3,409 mm)
Width 61.7” (1,567 mm)
SEAM CLIP

Length-to-Width Ratio 23101 (TYPICAL)
Height 54.5” (1,384 mm) LFTNG SRR
Liquid Level 44” (1,118 mm)
Invert Drop 3” (76 mm) END VIEW
Fiberglass Supports 2
Compartments 1or2 TANK TOP ELASTOMERIC

HALF GASKET
Maximum Burial Depth 48” (1,219 mm) TANK

INTERIOR SEAM CLIP

Minimum Burial Depth 6” (152 mm)

INTEGRAL
Maximum Pipe Diameter 4” (102 mm) A, TANKBOTTOM
Weight 331 Ibs (151 kg)

MID-HEIGHT SEAM SECTION

4 Business Park Road

P.O. Box 768

Old Saybrook, CT 06475
860-577-7000 + Fax 860-577-7001
1-800-221-4436

I N F I LT R ATO R www.infiltratorwater.com

water technologies  info@infiltratorwater.com

U.S. Patents: 8322948; 8337119; 8297880; 7914230; 7008138. Other patents pending. Infiltrator, Quick4 and EZflow are registered trademarks of Infiltrator Water Technologies. Infiltrator Water Technologies is a
wholly-owned subsidiary of Advanced Drainage Systems, Inc. (ADS).

© 2022 Infiltrator Water Technologies, LLC. Not responsible for any typographic errors. Printed in U.S.A.
CMO02 0222

Contact Infiltrator Water Technologies’ Technical Services Department for assistance at 1-800-221-4436
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4" Diameter 3034 Pipe
w/ Green Trace Wire




SECTION 1 - TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT (may be filled in electronically by tabbing to each field)

1. Applicant Name/Property Owner: Vern Laugsand
Mailing Address: 174 Fairway Drive
City, State, Zip: Grants Pass, OR 97527
Telephone: 941-218-2549

2. Property Information:

County: Josephine Tax Lot No.: [L901
Township: 378 — Range: W Sectioﬂ:ﬁ@_‘
Physical Address: 1834 Waters Creek :‘E:E |
Block: Lot:
Subdivision Name (if applicable):
3. This proposed facility is for: R e P
An individual, single-family dwelling.
O oOther. Describe the type of development, business, or facility and the provided services or products:
4. Permit or approval being requested:
Construction-Installation permit for: New Construction [J Repair [J Alteration
[0 Non-water —carried facility requests (for example, pit privy/vault toilet for campgrounds).
O Authorization Notice for: [] Replacement of dwelling [] Bedroom addition
[] Other changes in land use involving potential sewage flow increases
SECTION 2 - TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING OFFICIAL
5. Property Zoning: FC Zoning Minimum Parcel Size: 80 "\CY‘C Y
6. The facility is located: [ inside city limits (] inside UGB K outside UGB
If inside UGB, the proposed facility is subject to:
J City jurisdiction 1] County jurisdiction [ ] Shared City/County jurisdiction

7. Does the proposed facility comply with all applicable local land use requirements: [ ] Yes ] No
If you answered “Yes” above, was this compliance based on:

[ Outright compliance with local comprehensive plans and land use requirements (provide a citation to the
applicable provisions)
E Conditional approval (provide findings and citation or attach a copy of the applicable land use decision)

[] Measure 49 waiver (provide Department of Land Conservation and Development approval number)

Either provide reasons for affirmative compliance decision or attach findings of fact:: i (L \q . (05 . ( ) I ‘ )

Forest Duse\\ina appraveel = S|\ Oeed 10 ontain
eyt ' pevmit.

8. Planning Official Signature:

Print Name: ﬁd‘h e E)M l Tme:anmeQ{f_Sp_eﬁj.QXiﬁﬁz_
Telephone: 5 -4y - 5"‘20_ Date:_\,,L\Lo?LQL

OnsiteLUCS 11/13/2020
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GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTING REV: 1/8/2025 4:01 PM 1

612 NW 3rd Street 1834 WATERS CREEK ROAD
Grants Pass, OR 97526 GRANTS PASS, OREGON
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Community Development - Planning Division

700 NW Dimmick, Suite C
Grants Pass, OR 97526 Receipt Number: PL25-00029

JOSEPHINE
COUNTY (541) 474-5421
planning@josephinecounty.gov

Payer/Payee: LAUGSAND TRUST, LAVERNT (ET AL) Cashier: Kaitlyn Brown Date: 01/10/2025
174 FAIRWAY DR
GRANTS PASS OR 97527

Primary Parcel: 37070000000901 Project Description: Septic - New Construction
PL-2025-00032 LAND USE INFOR_MATION RESPONSE 1834 WATERS CREEK RD

Fee Description Fee Amount A mogut Paid Fee Balance
Land Use Information Response $125.00 $125.00 ) $0.00
$125.00 $125.00 $0.00

Payment Method Reference - Payment Amount
. Number T

CREDIT CARD 169087790 $125.00
Total Paid: $125.00

Printed 01/10/2025 10:06:00 by Kaitlyn Page 1 of 1



- . For ONSITE SEPTIC Use Only: Date Stamp
Appllcatlon for Date received

m Onsite Sewage Fee paid
) Receipt number
= Treatment Sy5tem Application number,
u 5 E P H I N Date of 1* response
700 NW Dimmick Date of 2% response

Street. Suite B Date of final response
’ Date of completion

Grants Pass, OR 97526

541-474-5444 Scanned Data Entry

A. Property Owner Information
Vern Laugsand 174 Fairway Drive Grants Pass OR 97527 541-218-2549
Name Mailing Address (Street or PO Box, City, State, Zip Code) Phone Number

B. Legal Property Description
37S TW 6 901 323.10 AC
Townshi Range Section Tax Lot Tax Account Number Acreage or Lot Size
Josephine
County Subdivision Name Lot Block
Property Address: 1534 Waters Creek Road Wilderville OR 97543
Address City State Zip Code

. Once on waters Creek Road, property is located on the west side of the road just after the one lane section of
Directions to Property:

Waters Creek Road ends. BLM access road has cable across and property has locked gate, please call owner to schedule.

C. Existing Facility / Proposed Facility / Water Information

Existing Facility: Proposed Facility: Water Supply:
OSingle Family Residence KSingle Family Residence OPublic
TBD 2-3 Name
Number of Bedrooms Number of Bedrooms KlPrivate 1BD - Spring

Well, Spring, Shared
OOther OOther

D. Type of Application

KlSite Evaluation ORenewal Permit OAuthorization Notice for:
CConstructi OlExisting S [J Connecting to an Existing System Not in Use
onstruction XIStlng. ystem [0 Replacing a Mobile Home or House with Another
rmit Repair Evaluation Mobile Home or House
DPEM . P . . [J The Addition of One or More Bedrooms
aor DMII:IOI’ OPermit Transfer 1 Personal Hardship
OAlteration Permit OPermit Reinstatement [0 Temporary Housing
OMajor  (Minor O Other-please specify

If the required fee and attachments are notincluded with this application, it will be returned to you as incomplete. Post a flag or sign
with your name and address at the entrance to thg property. Flag and number the test holes.

By my signature, I certify th he information I hjve furnished is correct, and hereby grant the Josephine County Onsite Septic and
it’s authorlzed agenl/ pcﬂj(gr n to enter onto thé above described property for the sole purpose of this application.
4 0.2

"\I“I'I'lt!.]ﬁ. = Duﬂ.;/ =) W o

Vern Laugsand / 541-218-2549
Appheunt’s Name — Please Print Lezibly Applicant’s Phonc Number Applicant’s E-mail Address

174 Fairway-Drive Grants Pass Oregon 97527 "~
Applicant’s Mailing Address
Applicant is the &Owner UAuthorized Representative OLicensed Septic Installer

OAuthorization

Installer’s Name

Attached
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463-24-000106-EVAL

Septic Site Evaluation Approval

Josephine Onsite Septic Program

700 NW Dimmick Street

Suite A

Grants Pass, OR 97526
541-474-5444

Fax: 541-474-5422
onsiteseptic@josephinecounty.gov
Website: josephine.or.us

Date issued: 08/15/2024
pplication status: Site Evaluation Approved
ork description: SITE EVALUATION

Applicant: LAUGSAND, VERN
Address: 174 FAIRWAY DR

GRANTS PASS OR 97527
Phone: 5412182549
Owner: LAUGSAND TRUST, LAVERN T (ET Property address: 1834 Waters Creek Rd, Wilderville,

AL) OR 97543
Address: 174 FAIRWAY DR

GRANTS PASS OR 97527
Parcel: 3707000000090100 - Primary Township: 37 Range: 07 Section: 0
Lot size:  323.10 Water supply: Well
Zoning: N/A City/County/UGB: County
Accessory Dwelling Unit: No
Proposed use of structure: SFR
Category of construction: Residential
General Specifications
Max peak design flow: 450 gpd. Proposed gallons per day: N/A
Min septic tank volume: 1000 gal. Min dosing tank volume: N/A
Special tank reqgmts:  Pump may be required depending on where septic tank is located
Media depth: 12in.
Comments: See site sketch for approved area. Install in the vicinity of test pits 1,2,3.
System Specifications Initial System Replacement Area
System type: Saprolite Saprolite
System distribution type: Serial Serial
Distribution method: Serial Serial
Trench Specifications Initial System Replacement Area
Trench linear feet: 300 linear ft. 300 linear ft.
Max depth: 30 in. 30in.
Min depth: 24 in. 24 in.
Special Requirements Initial System Replacement Area
Stakeout required: Yes Yes
Drainfield type: Standard Standard

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG...IT'S THE LAW

ATTENTION:Oregon law requires you to follow rules adopted by the Oregon Utility Notification Center. Those rules are set forth by Oregon Administration Rules. You may obtain
copies of the rules by calling the center. (Note: The telephone number for the Oregon Utility Notification Center is 1-800-332-2344.)

8/15/24: 9:14:45AM
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Septic Site Evaluation 463-24-000106-EVAL Page 2 of 2

Date issued: 08/15/2024
pplication status: Site Evaluation Approved
ork description: SITE EVALUATION

THIS IS NOT YOUR PERMIT. A Construction/Installation permit is required before you construct your system. Please contact
this office when you are ready to apply for a construction/installation permit. We cannot sign off on any Building Codes forms
until we issue your permit.

This site approval runs with the land and will automatically benefit subsequent owners. This site approval is valid until the
approved system is constructed under a construction permit or unless the site is altered without approval from this office.
Alterations/excavations/lot line adjustments made to the site, or placement of wells or utilities, etc., may invalidate this approval

If you disagree with the decision of this report, you may apply for a site evaluation report review. The application for a site
evaluation report review must be submitted to DEQ in writing within 60 days after the site evaluation report issue date and must
include the site evaluation review fee in OAR 340-071-0140 Table 9A. A senior DEQ staff person will be assigned the site
evaluation report review application.

You may apply for a variance to the onsite wastewater treatment system rules. The variance application must include a copy of
the site evaluation report, plans and specifications for the proposed system, specify the rule(s) to which a variance is being
requested, demonstrate the variance is warranted, and include the variance fee in OAR 340-071-140 Table 9C. A variance may
only be granted if the variance officer determines that strict compliance with a rule is inappropriate or special physical conditions
render strict compliance unreasonable, burdensome or impractical. A senior DEQ variance officer will be assigned the variance
application.

Michael Obereigner Natural Resource Specialist 8/15/24

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG...IT'S THE LAW

ATTENTION:Oregon law requires you to follow rules adopted by the Oregon Utility Notification Center. Those rules are set forth by Oregon Administration Rules. You may obtain
copies of the rules by calling the center. (Note: The telephone number for the Oregon Utility Notification Center is 1-800-332-2344.)

8/15/24: 9:14:45AM Page 2 of 2 ONS_OnsiteEvaluation_pr
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FIELD WORKSHEET

LKJb Shrv D

Name:

Application No.: (/1 L% - 244 ~000/ oéDate
RE: SITE EVALUATION REPORT for Parcel#: <729 )1 Q0000000 Y0 |0 0O

SZIJ_/ZL—\

Commercial Facility: [ ] Yes m}) Parcel Size: 3 2, | ©
APPROVED SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS

Max Number of bedrooms:

o/

Max Number of Employees:

L/SO gpd

Design flow:;

[

Initial System

Replacement System

Standard [_] Capping Fill

H Bottomless Sand Filter
‘| [[]Conventional Sand Filter/ATT Other .S 34—/9 Rotqy7s

2 -
P Standard [] Capping Fill Bottomless Sand Filter
[Conventional Sand Filte/ATT [X'Other SHLRY Li7S

b=
Tank: [X{1,000 gal. [ ] 1,500 gal. [] 2 compartment [_] Other
[] efffuent pump required [ Jeffluent filter required

Tank: l.,OIbO gal. [ ]1,500 gal. [ ]2 compartment [_] Other
[] effluent pump required [ Jeffluent filter required

Distribution Method: [ ] Equal(_gsﬁal [_IPressurized

Distribution Method: [ | Equal %rial [JPressurized

Absorption facility: Soo total linear feet
{1 02 linear feet per 150 gallons projected daily sewage flow

=
Absorption facility: S© © total linear feet
! O O linear feet per 150 gallons projected daily sewage flow

-_gf) " Max Depth Z ‘/ " Min Depth S O " Max Depth =4 " Min Depth

Additional Conditions of Approval
1. Any alteration of natural soil conditions (i.e. cutting or filling) in the acceptable area may void this approval.
2. Both the initial and replacement disposal areas are to be protected from traffic, cover, development, or other potential
disturbance of natural soil conditions.
3. The area must not be subjected to excessive saturation due to, but not limited to, artificial drainage of ground
surfaces, roads, driveways, and building down spouts.
4. Placement of a well within 100 feet of the approved areas may invalidate this approval.

feet above the highest disposal trench.
inches deep, and installed in accordance with OAR 340-071-

A curtain drain is required, a minimum of
The curtain drain must be a minimum of
0220 (12).

Rake trench sidewalls.

The system must be installed during dry soil conditions only.

System must be installed between June 1 and October 1, unless otherwise approved by DEQ.
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PIT | DEPTH | TEXTURE | SOIL MATRIX COLOR AND CONDITIONS ASSOCIATED WITH SATURATION, ROOTS,
No. STRUCTURE, EFFECTIVE SOIL DEPTH, ETC.
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L=
Slope: _.S¢ &= Sk&s7C /4»‘ Aspect:_ S & C‘Cé‘fc%roundwater Type: [_JPermanent [_] Temporary

Other Site Notes:




- . For ONSITE SEPTIC Use Only: Date Stamp
Appllcatlon for Date received

m Onsite Sewage Fee paid
) Receipt number
= Treatment Sy5tem Application number,
u 5 E P H I N Date of 1* response
700 NW Dimmick Date of 2% response

Street. Suite B Date of final response
’ Date of completion

Grants Pass, OR 97526

541-474-5444 Scanned Data Entry

A. Property Owner Information
Vern Laugsand 174 Fairway Drive Grants Pass OR 97527 541-218-2549
Name Mailing Address (Street or PO Box, City, State, Zip Code) Phone Number

B. Legal Property Description
37S TW 6 901 323.10 AC
Townshi Range Section Tax Lot Tax Account Number Acreage or Lot Size
Josephine
County Subdivision Name Lot Block
Property Address: 1534 Waters Creek Road Wilderville OR 97543
Address City State Zip Code

. Once on waters Creek Road, property is located on the west side of the road just after the one lane section of
Directions to Property:

Waters Creek Road ends. BLM access road has cable across and property has locked gate, please call owner to schedule.

C. Existing Facility / Proposed Facility / Water Information

Existing Facility: Proposed Facility: Water Supply:
OSingle Family Residence KSingle Family Residence OPublic
TBD 2-3 Name
Number of Bedrooms Number of Bedrooms KlPrivate 1BD - Spring

Well, Spring, Shared
OOther OOther

D. Type of Application

KlSite Evaluation ORenewal Permit OAuthorization Notice for:
CConstructi OlExisting S [J Connecting to an Existing System Not in Use
onstruction XIStlng. ystem [0 Replacing a Mobile Home or House with Another
rmit Repair Evaluation Mobile Home or House
DPEM . P . . [J The Addition of One or More Bedrooms
aor DMII:IOI’ OPermit Transfer 1 Personal Hardship
OAlteration Permit OPermit Reinstatement [0 Temporary Housing
OMajor  (Minor O Other-please specify

If the required fee and attachments are notincluded with this application, it will be returned to you as incomplete. Post a flag or sign
with your name and address at the entrance to thg property. Flag and number the test holes.

By my signature, I certify th he information I hjve furnished is correct, and hereby grant the Josephine County Onsite Septic and
it’s authorlzed agenl/ pcﬂj(gr n to enter onto thé above described property for the sole purpose of this application.
4 0.2

"\I“I'I'lt!.]ﬁ. = Duﬂ.;/ =) W o

Vern Laugsand / 541-218-2549
Appheunt’s Name — Please Print Lezibly Applicant’s Phonc Number Applicant’s E-mail Address

174 Fairway-Drive Grants Pass Oregon 97527 "~
Applicant’s Mailing Address
Applicant is the &Owner UAuthorized Representative OLicensed Septic Installer

OAuthorization

Installer’s Name

Attached
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